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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Butibori CETP Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Butibori CETP Private Limited ("the

Company'), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31st March 2023, and the statement of profit

and loss (including other comprehensive income), the statement of changes in equity and the

statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial slatements, including

a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. (hereinafter

referred to as "the financial statements')

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid flnancial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 20'13 ("the

Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the lndian

Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended ("lnd AS") and other accounting principles

generally accepted in lndia, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2Q23, and
proflts (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year

ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing
(SAs) specified under section '143('l 0) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards on

Auditing are further described in the Audfo/s Responsiblflies for the Audit of the Financial

Statemerts section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the
Code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (lCAl) together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions

of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities
in accordance with these requirements and the lCAl's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion
on the financial statement.
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lnformation Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information

comprises the information included in the Company's annual report, but does not include the

financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent

with the financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or

otheMise appears to be materially misstated. lf, based on the work we have performed, we

conclude lhat there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report

that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for Financial

Statements
The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the

Act, with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of

the state of affairs, profit or loss (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and

cash flows ofthe Company in accordance with the lndian Accounting Standards prescribed under

section '133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as

amended (.lnd AS') and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia. This

responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the

provisions of the Act, for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and

detecting frauds and other inegularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting

policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating

effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness ofthe accounting records, relevant to the

preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the

Company's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors

either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but

to do so.
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Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting

process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's

report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably bb expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The

risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

R

. Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi) of the Act,

we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate

internal financial controls system with reference to financial statement in place and the

operating effectiveness of such controls.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
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. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content ofthe financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions

and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in

aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user

of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative

factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and

(ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the

Financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related safeguards.

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of

our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

(b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books

(d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the lnd AS specified under

Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March,

2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on

31st March, 2023ltom being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

1 . As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive

income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by

this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
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(f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of
the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate

Report in 'Annexure A'. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy

and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls with reference to

Financial Statement.

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

the requirements of seclion 1 97('16) of the Act, as amended:

Based on our examination of Books of accounts and other relevant records, the company

has not paid / provided any remuneration to its directors during the current year.

Accordingly, the provisions of section 197(16) of the Act is not applicable during the

current year.

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has not prescribed other details under Section 197(16)

which are required to be commented upon by us.

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

Rule 1 1 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion

and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

ii. The Company did not have any long{erm contracts including derivative contracts for
which there were any material foreseeable losses.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the lnvestor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company

iv. (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,
no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been
advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any
other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity,
including foreign entity ("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded
in writing or otheruvise, that the lntermediary shall, whether, direcfly or indirec y lend
or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on
behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries') or provide any guarantee, security
or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial
position.
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(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,

no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been

received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity ("Funding

Parties'), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or othenvise, that the

Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or

entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party

('Ultimate Beneficiaries') or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of

the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(c) Based on the audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable

and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused

us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 1 1(e) of the

Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, as provided under (a) and

(b) above, contain any material misstatement

v. The Company has declared interim dividend of Rs. 84.42 Lakhs during current

financial yeat 2022-23. The Company has not declared any dividend (i.e. interim or

final) during previous financial year 2021-22. Accordingly provisions of section 123 of

the Companies Act 2013 is applicable during current financial year 2022-23 and

dividend so declared are in accordance with section '123 of the Act.

vi. Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for maintaining books

of account using accounting software which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit

log) facility is applicable to the Company w.e.f. 1st April, 2023, and accordingly,

reporting under Rule 1 1(g) of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 is not

applicable for the financial year ended 3 l st March, 2023.
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2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ('the Ordef), issued by the

Central Government of lndia in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we

give in the'Annexure B'a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of

the Order, to the extent applicable.

For V. K. Surana & Co.

Chaftered Accountants

Firm Registration No.1 10634W

Galani

Paftner

Membership No. '1681 92

Nagpur, August 19,2023

UDrN: 2 9 leg ttr'2-B,qx JU f, 620?
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Report on the lnternal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements under
Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statement over financial

reporting of BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company") as of March 31,2023 in

conjunclion with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that
date.

Management's Responsibility for lnternal Financial Controls
The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal

financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the
Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note

on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the lnstitute of
Chartered Accountants of lndia. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring
the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the
safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and

completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial
information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over
financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance
Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and

the Standards on Auditing, issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia and
prescribed under section 143(10) of the companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit
of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of lnternal Financial Controls and, both
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. Those Standards and the Guidance
Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting
was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

.<

"Annexure A" To the lndependent Auditor's Report referred to in Paragraph 1(0 under
'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date

to the members of BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED on the Accounts for the year ended
31"t March 2023.



Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the

internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our

audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of

internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness

exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based

on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial

reporting.

Meaning of lnternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of

financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies

and procedures that ('l) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,

accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2)

provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation

of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that

receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations

of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding

prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's

assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.
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lnherent Limitations of lnternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including

the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements

due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the

internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the

internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in

conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deleriorate.
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Opinion
ln our opinion to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over

financial reporting and such intemal financial controls over financial reporting were operating

effectively as at March 3'1, 2023, based on the internal financial control over financial reporting

criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control

stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia.

For V. K. Surana & Co.

Chaftered Accountants

Firm Registration No.1 10634W

cA. resh Galani

Padner

Membership No. '168192

Nagpur, August 19,2023

UDIN: 231€Slq2 qGXA)Je 207
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"Annexure B" paragraph 2 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal & Regulatory

requirement' of our report of even date to the financial statements of Butibori CETP Private

Limited for the year ended March 31, 2023:

A statement on matters specified in paragraph 3 & 4 of the Companies

(Auditor's Report) Order 2020 ("the order"), in terms of section 143(11) of the Companies

Act, 2013,

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company

and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state

that:

i) ln respect of the Company's Property, Plant and Equipment and lntangible Assets:

The Company have any Property, Plant and Equipment, dght-to-use Assets and intangible

assets.

a) (A) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible

assets.

b) The Property, Plant and Equipment and right-of-use assets have been physically verified

by the management at reasonable intervals. According to the information and

explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the Company

as at March 31,2023 for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions
(Prohibition) Act, '1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.A

c) Based on our examination of the lease agreement and other relevant documents for land

on which building is construcled, registered sale deed / transfer deed / conveyance deed

provided to us, we report that, the title in respect of self-constructed buildings and title

deeds of all other immovable properties (other than properties where the company is the

lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour ofthe lessee), disclosed in

the financial statements included under Property, Plant and Equipment are held in the

name of the Company as at the balance sheet date.

d) The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment (including right-

of-use assets) and intangible assets during the year.
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(ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable

intervals during the year. ln our opinion the coverage and the procedure of such

verification by the management is appropriate. Discrepancies of 10% or more in aggregate

for each class of inventory were not noticed on such physical verification.

(b) As per the financial statements, the Company do not have any working capital limits

in excess of Rs. 5 crore in aggregate from banks during the year on the basis of security

of current assets of the Company. Accordingly, the provisions of Clause 3 (ii) (b) of the

order are not applicable.

(iii) During the year, the Company granted loans or advances in the nature of unsecured loans

to company, in respect of which:

(a) During the year, the company has provided loans to its related party which are given

as under:

Rs. an Lacs

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit

procedures conducted by us, we are of the opinion that the terms and conditions of

loans granted by the company to its related party - SMS lnfolink Private Limited

covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013

(total loan amount granted Rs. Nil during the year and balance outstanding as at

balance sheet date Rs.'180.41 Lacs) are not prejudicial to the company's interest

except that the loans is unsecured and interest free.

gregate amount granted/provided during the
year
Ag

- Subsidiaries

- Joint Ventures

- Associates

- Other related parties

Balance outstanding as at balance sheet date

- Subsidiaries

- Associates
180.41- Other related parties

- Others

Particulars

a

Loans

- Others.

- Joint Ventures
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(c) The schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has not been

stipulated in respecl of loans and advances in the nature of loans. Due to which we

are unable to comment on the regularity of repayment of principal & payment of

interest.

(d) ln the absence of any specific repayment schedule, we are unable to comment on

whether any amount of loan is overdue.

(e) ln the absence of any specific repayment schedule, the loans or advances given are

in the nature of loans repayable on demand. Due to which we unable to comment on

whether loan or advance in the nature of loan granted which has fallen due during the

year, has been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdues of

existing loans given to the same parties,

(f) The company has granted loans or advances in the nature of loans either repayable

on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment.

Rs. in Lacs

(iv) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, there are no

transactions covered under section 185 of the act and the company has not made any

investments, granted any loans, and providing guarantees and securities under 186 ofthe
Companies Act, 2013 and accordingly, Paragraph 3(iv) of the order are not applicable.

(v) The Company has not accepted deposits within the meaning of section 73 to 76 of the act

and the companies (acceptance of deposits) rules, 2014 (as amended) during the year

and does not have any unclaimed deposits as at March 3'l,2023 and therefore, the
provisions of the clause 3 (v) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

(vi) The maintenance of cost records has not been specified by the Central Government under

section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 for the business activities canied out by the

As at 3lst March 2023

Promoter

Directors

KMPs

Related Party 100%

Amount of loan
outstanding

Percentage to the
total Loans

,<

Type of Borrower

180.41

I
(,; \r
\

\



V. K. SURANA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

V.C.A. COMPLEX, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR - 440 OO1

Ph. No.: (07 12) 6641 1 1 1, Fax: (07 12) 6641 122

e-mail:info@vksca.com

(vii)

a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is generally

regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employee State

lnsurance, lncome Tax, Goods & Services Tax, Duty of Customs, Cess and any other

statutory dues applicable to it with the appropriate authorities.

Further Sales Tax, Service Tax, Duties of Excise and Value Added Tax are not applicable

to the company during the current financial year due to migration of the all indirect taxes

to Goods and Service Tax.

b) According to the information and explanation given to us, there are no disputed dues of
lncome Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Goods and Services Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty

of Excise, value added tax, which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.

(ix)

(a) The Company does not have any outstanding dues to any lenders during the year

Accordingly, the provisions of Clause are not applicable to the Company.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our audit
procedures, we report that the company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any
bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

(c) The Company did not raise any money by way of term loans, so the question of
application of funds does not arise. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (ix) (c) of the Order is not
applicable.

(d) According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures
performed by us, and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the

4

According to the information and explanation given to us, no material undisputed arrears

of statutory dues were outstanding as on 31st March, 2023 for a period of more than six

months from the date they become payable.

(viii) The Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded
in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the lncome Tax Act, 1961 as
income during lhe year. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(viii) of the

Order is not applicable to the Company.
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company, we report that the Company has not raised any funds during current financial

year, so the question of application of funds does not arise. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (ix)

(d) of the Order is not applicable.

(e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on an overall

examination of the financlal statements of the company, we report that the company has

not taken any funds from any entity or person and there are no subsidiaries, associates

or joint ventures of the Company.

(f) According to the information and explanations given to us and procedures performed

by us, we report that the company has not raised loans during the year and there are no

subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures ofthe Company.

(x) (a) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public

offer (including debt instruments), so the question of application of funds does not arise.

Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xxa) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) As per information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the

records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private

placement of shares or fully or partly or optionally convertible debentures during the year
under audit. Accordingly paragraph 3(x)(b)) of the Order is not applicable to company.

(xi) (a) Based upon the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting the true and

fair view of the financial statements and to the best of our knowledge and according to

the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or no material
fraud on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whisfle blower complaints
received by the company during the year.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013
and hence reporting under clause 3 (xii)(a),(b) and (c) of the order is not applicable toF

(b) During the year, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act
has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and upto the date of
this report.
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the Company

(xiii) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us transactions

with related parties are in compliance with the provisions of section '188 of companies act,

2013 and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial

statements as required by the applicable accounting standards. Further, section '177 of

the Act is not applicable to the company.

(xiv) ln our opinion and based on our examination, the company is not required to comply with

norms of intemal audit system. Accordingly reporting under clause 3 (xiv)(a) & (b) of the

Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xv) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons

connected to its directors and hence provisions of Section 192 of Companies Act 2013

are not applicable to the company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not

applicable.

(b) The Company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance

activities without obtaining a valid Certificate of Registration (CoR) from the Reserve Bank

of lndia as per the Reserve Bank of lndia Act, 1934.

(c) The Company is not a Core lnvestment Company as defined in the regulations made
by Reserve Bank of lndia. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(xvi)(c) ofthe
Order is not applicable to the Company.

(d) ln our opinion, there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined in
the Core lnvestment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and accordingly
reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly
requirement to report on Clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

2

(xvi) (a) The provisions of section 45JA of the Reserve Bank of lndia Act, 1934 (2 of 1934)

are not applicable to the Company. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause

3(xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xvii) The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current year and in the immediately
preceding fi nancial year.
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xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial

ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of

financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our

knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our

examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our

attentlon, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date

of the audit report that company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date

of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance

sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of

the company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of

the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities

falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by

the company as and when they fall due.

xx) The Company is not required to comply with norms of Corporate Social Responsibility as

per section 135 of the Act and accordingly reporting under clause 3(xx) (a) and (b) of the

Order is not applicable.

xxi) The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of

standalone financial Statements and there are no subsidiaries, associates or joint

ventures of the Company.

For V. K. Surana & Co.

Chaftered Accountants

Firm Registration No.'l 10634W

\*j,*r7
CA. Stresh Gatani

Partner

Membership No. 168192

Nagpur, August 19,2023
UDIN: z? letr n 2 eGXf,)J 4 20+
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BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIMITED
Balance Shcct &s at 3lst March 2023

PARTICI'LARIi
I AIISEIS :

l. I[oa-currcat Assats :

(a) Property, Plant and EquipEent
(b) Capital Work In Progress
(c) Fin€rlcisl Assets

Other Financia.l Assets
(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)
(e) Orler Non-Current Assets

Totrl tlor Curent Alactr
2. Currcrt Alscts :

(a) Invqntories

Ihl Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents
(iii) Ba'lk Balance other than (ii) above
(iv) Loans
(v) Other Finarcial Assets

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)

(d) Other Current Assets
Tot l Current Aesct!
Total Asscts

II EOI'TY AND LIA3ILITIES :

l. Eouitv
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) Other Equity

Total Equtty
2. Ltabtlitles

2.1 l{on-current Liablllues :

(a) FinancialLiabilities
(tl . Borrowings

'(b) P.ovisions
Tota.l l{on current Llebllltles

2.2 Curretrt Liabllltlcs :

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of Ericro enterprises and
small enterprises

(b) Total outstarding dues of creditors other tian
micro enterprises and sEall enterprises

(iii) other finarcial liabilities
(b) Other Current Liabilities
(cl Provisions

Total Curlclt Llablltte!
Totrl Equlty .rd Ltrb ttlc!

Significart Accounting Policies
The accoEpanying notes are an integral patt of t}te Financial Statements

As per our report of eveo date.
(

roR v. i( suhAxc & co
Chartered Accountants
(Fir!tr Registration No. 110634W)

\ '.-.-'

ce.t6rss cALAxI
Partner

(Memb. No.168192)

, dated I Sloll,/j)x

231 68192 8Gx tr urszot

t4
15

153.50
191.03

153.50
210.91

Note No.
Aa at

31-Mar-23
As at

3l-Iltrat.22
a in Lacs

2 26.64
2.as 2.83

7.74
64.47
0.97

7 .59
73.6a

5.92

3
4
5

1o2.70

183.20
106.28

4.62
180.41

1.40
l-ll I

I1.89

tt7 .23

6 2.95

7
a
9
10

ll
r2
13

138.28
0.11
4.24

180.41
1.40
o.t7

81.06
496.t6 4t2.63
s98.86 529.86

344.53 364.4t

t6
t7

t8
I9

20
21
c,

1aa
o.67

4.a9
0.65

1.90 5.54

3.67

108.00

51.57

1.81
0.08

25.55

t2.o I

I19.65
2.62
0.07

232.43 159.91
598.86 529.a6

For and oE b.htlf of th. Boatd of Dltectors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIMITED
CI : U74999MH2OO5PTC154244

\
RANJIT AGAR

Director
(DIN:07031610)

I{ARIIARI MEI{DHEKAR
Di.rector

(DtN I 09770724)

Nagpur

UDIN :

< in Lacs

1

, / F.''1.1,:0. \F
1\ r;:,uw r$w



FARTICI'LARS

I. Reveuue from operations
U. Other Incorne
UI. Total lacoac lI+U)

V. Proflt/[o$] before tax ltrI-M
Vl. Ta.r ErDetrs.:

Current Tax
Deferred Tax
Earlier yea! deierred tax adjustment

Total Tri brperaG
VII. Prollt/lloEs] for tbe veq! (V-VII

VIII. Ottcr coEprehenslve lncomc
l) ITGDB that slll Eot bc rcchr.llled to prollt or lox

Remeasurement Gain/(losses) on defmed
Benefit Plan

. Income Tax relating to item that will ngt be
. reclissified ro Prolit or Loss

Totd otier coaprehcnrlyc lacoEG / (lots) {Ect of tar)
IX. Totil coBprcheDslve hcoEa for the ycrr IVII + Vm)

X. Earlhgs per equlqi sharc of psr va.lu! of <lO/- ca,
Basic
Diluted

Signiicant Accounting Policies
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements
As per our report ofeven datc.

FOR V. X. SI'RANA & CO
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 110634w)

l,or':..
t tJ-

.A.>'-."
c^. &,(EsH GALANI
Partnel.. . .:'
(Membership No. 168192)

24
576.83

31.00
5t4.26

0.65

< in Lacs I in Lacs

607.84 514.91

520.49 463.L6

47.34 51.75

Year Ended
3l-Mar-23

Year Ended
3l-Nl^r-22

Note I{o.

4l

25
26

28
29

479.67
4.68
1.98

12.73
2t.43

22.43
0.40

8.06
-5.19
0.14

22.43 3.OO

64.52

0.04

-0.01

-0.11

0.03

o.o3 -o.o8
64.55 44.67

4.20
4.20

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN : U?4999MH2OOSPTC 1s4244

fuka*,^,,_-+1
R.ANJIT BH*TNAGAR

Dtector
(DIN:07031610)

NARIIARI MENDHEI(AR
Director

lDlN I 09770724)

Naspur, dated t9lo6[523
uDtN : 23t 6, 8 | 92 BeXJ91.q261

BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMTED
Stateltrcnt of Proflt aarl Loss fot the yGar ended 3tst Uatcb 2O2g

E:XPENSESI !
. Diratt Expenses

Employee benefi t expenses
Finance costs
Depreciation arld Amortization expenses
Other expcnses

IV. Totd Drpcpt!! ;

331.77
18.38
4.O7

L2.67
96.26

48.74

3.18
3. l8

1

;)
/%



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
StltcDcDt ofChaltgc. h Equtty for thG ycar cadcd 31!t Urrch 2023

A, Equlty Share Cspltal

Ar st lrt Aprtt, 2022
Changes in Equity Share Capital
Ar .t 3l!t Masch, 2023

A! st l.t Aprll, 2O2l
Changes in Equity Share Capita.l
A. it 3l!t ![arch, 2022

B. Otber Equtty

14

15

RANJIT B AGAR
Director

(DIN:07031610)

t in Lacs

153.50

153.50

153.50

1s3.50

< in Lacs

FOR V. X" SI'RANA & CO
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration Np. I10634W)

\o-a .

Vo--'y.
CA. SI'RESII GALANI

Paitncr
(Membership No. 168192)

Naspur,dated tglogl2oz}
UDIN : 2316919z8crxJ Uf,62o-l

For ard on behalf of the Boaid of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
CI rU74999ME2OO5PTC154244

NARHARI MENDHEXAR
Director

lDlN : 09770724)

Partlculats Regerses and
Surplus

Other
CoEpreheuslve

Retahed
Earnlugg

RerlcasureEeat of
Delltred Beneflt

Plan

Balalrce a3 at Lst Aptlt, 2022 208.5 7 2,34 210.91
Profit fo! tie yeat 64.52 64.52
Inlerim,Dividend I -84.42
Otlter cohprehensive income (4et of tax) 0.03
Total Coaprehenaive Income for the year - r9.91 o.o3 - 19.88
Balance as .t 3lst March, 2023 2.37 191.03

Balaace as at lst Ap.il, 2021 159.82 2,42
Add : Prior Period Item
Restated Balauce a3 8t lst AprU, 2O2l 159.82 2.42 L62.2s
Profit lor the year 48.7 4 44.74
Othe! comprehensive income (net of tax) -0.08 -o.o8
Total Comprghensive Income for the year 44.74 -o.o8 4a.67
Balance as at 3lst li,a,ch,2022 2.34 2to.9L

Signi.ficart Accounting Policies
The accottrpanying notes are an integral part of tie Finarcial Statements.
As per our report of even date

Note l{o. Amount

t

\

w

Total

-84.42
0.03

188.66

162.25

204.57

I



BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIMITED
Caah flow ltatemeDt for thc year cnded 3l!t March 2023

Al Calh Flow frotr Operath( Actlvltlc! :
Profit Before Tax
AdluatmeDta For :

Interest Income
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plant
Finarce Cost
Accounts Write off / rlrite back
Loss / (Profit) on sale of propcrty, plant & equipment
Depreciation

Operatlns Proflt before WorklnE Capltal Chanscs
.Adlu$mcqt3 For Wort lns Capltd Chsnsc.l:' Increase/ (Decrease) in Non-Current Provisions

Increase/{Decrease) in Trade Payables
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other Current financial [abilities
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilitics
Increase / (Decrease) in Current Provisions
Decrease/ (lncrease) in Other Non-Current Finacial Assets
Decrease/ (lncrease) in Invcntories
Decrease/{lncrease) in Trade Receivables
Decrease / (lncrease) in Other current assets
Decrease / (lncrease) in Othcr Non-Currnet Assets

Cash Getrerated froE Opcsetlonr :
Dire ct Tax Paid/Adjusted

Nct Cash Flow from/luled lnl Operatln( Actlvltle!

EI Cash Flow from Investins Activitlea :

Purchasc of property, plant & equipment, ilcluding intangible assets, Capital w
Proceed from property, plant & equipment
Investrnent in FDR
'lirterest lncoine I

Net Cash flos fsom/lurcd lnl InvcttBcnt Actlvltv

sl Cash Flow from Financins Actlvltles :

Net increase/(decrease) in Irng Term Borrowings
Net increase/ (decrease) in Short Term Borrowings
Dividend Paid
Finance Cost

Net Cesh fromi lused inl Financins Actlvlties

Net Increrse/(Decrease) h Cash & Cash Equlvalents (A+B+C|
Cash & Cqsh F,quivalent at the beglnalng of pcrlod
Cash & Cash Equivalert at the end of perlod

Year Ended
31-Mar-23

Ycar Ended
3l-Mer-22

? in Lacs < in Lacs

87 .34

-0.43
0.04
r.98

-30.29
-o.o2
12.73

-o.39
-o.11
4.O7

81.98
o.o2

12.67
7l.35 r 50.00

o.o2
147.55
-32.34

-0.81
0.01

-0.19
0.21

- 14.63
69.18

4.95

-6.63
-97.91

3.30
-6.03
-0.31

6.01
-ta.o7
-65.15
-1.06

245.29 -35.84
-15.07 -8.34

230.22 -44.|a

-13.26
1.t2

-0.39
0.43

-0.39
o.39

.12.o9

-3.67
-21.88
-44.42
-1.98

-3.36
22.AO

-4.O7
.111,96 15.36

to6.17
0.1 1

-37.O2

37.12

Significant Accounting Policies 1

The cash llow statement has been prepared as per indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (IND-AS 7)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financia.l Statements.
As per our report of even date.

.l
FOR V. t(. S'URArtA & CO

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 110634W

t. ^',^l

V--'-'\)"-,-
cT- $UftEsE GATANI

Partner
(Membership No. 168192)

Naspur, dated lg loElzoZg
UDIN : 2316,8tgaBCrXgU f gfol

RANJIT B AGAR
Director

(DIN:07031610)

t06-2a o.11

NARIIARI MENDHEXAR
Director

{DIN I 09770724)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIMITEI)
CIN : U74999MH2OOSYICL 34244

PARTICULARS

51.75

-8.20

-4.20



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIUITEI)
lIotca to lhsaclsl .trtcEcDtr

1} AIGIIFICAXT ACCOUTTII{G POLICIEA AI|D I{OTES FORXIII(} PART OF THE ACCOUIITA AS AT 31* r|,ARCIl
2023
Il Corpor.tclnfora.tlon:

Butibori CETP Private Liraited i8 a private timited corupany dooiciled in tndia & incorporated on 27th June
2005 under the provision of the coEpari€s Act, f956. tt is a Subsidiary CoBpany of SMS Envocare Ltd,
Na&)u-r. The company is runrting Corrunon Emueot Treatment Plant at Butibori, NaE ur. The Company
has the expertise of providing total solutions for scientific treatment & disposal of liquid waste by thc latest
eco-friendly technologies.

I!) Besia of peretion :

ll) CoEpUrncG rlth U{D AA
These finaacial stateaents have been paepared in accordance witi the Indian Accounting Standards
(hereinafte, referred to as the 'Ind ASJ as notified by Ministry of Corporate Afrats pursuant to Section 133 of
tie CorDpanies Act, 2013 (Act) read with oI the CoEpanies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,20ls as
amended and other relevant provisioos of the Act.

(Ul HLtorlc.l Co.t Convcntlona
The financia.l stateEents have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

llt) Cumrt Vcrau. IIoa Currrlt Ch..lllc.tlon
All assets and Uabilities have been classified as cutreltt or non-current as per the Coopany's nofloal
operating cycle (twelve months)and other criteria set out in the Schedule Ul to t}!e Act.

lvl RoEadhg olf of A.Eoult
All aroounts disclosed in linancial statements and notes have been rounded ofr to the nearest Lqcs as per the
requireDeut of Schedule UI, urfess otherwise stated.

gll U.c ofE tlartc. rnd Jud{cpcrt.:

The preparation of linancial statements in coDlonDity *it}t Ind AS requAes the manageltrent to Eake judpents,
estiraates and assuEptiona tiat afect the reported adounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities srld the
disclosurc of contiigent liabi.tities, at the end of the reporting period. The estiEates and judpents us€d in tl.e
preparation of fnancial stateEents are continuously evaluated by the CoEpany and are bas€d on historical
cxperience and various other assumptions and factors (including expectations of future eveDts) that the CoEpany
believes to be r€asonable utrdcr t}!e existing circumsta.nces. Difrerences betwcen actual results artd estimates are
recognised in the period in which the results are kno*at/Eaterialised.

The said estiEates are bas€d on the facts and events, that existed as at the reporting date, or that occurred after
that date but provide additional evidence about conditions cxisting as at the reporting date.
The areas involving estimation of uncertairty and judpent at the date of the fnancial stateoents, which Eay
caus€ a tnaterial adjustment to tlre carrying a.oounts of assets and liabilities withir thc next fnansial year given
below

a) Useful lives of property, plant and €quipment
b) Current Tax Payable
c) Valuatio[ of deferred tax assets
d) Fair valuc measureoent of financial instiuoents
e) Defined Benefit Obligation
0 Plobabte outcoEe ofmafters induded under Contingent Liabilities

Detailed inforoation about each of thes€ estiroates and judgEents is included in relevant notes together witl
information about the basis of calculation for each allected line iteE allected in finacial Statements.

ryl Skdlllcaat AccouatlnE Potlclcs I

a) ProD€rtv. Plalrt & F.oulDd€nt :

tl Rccogultlor B M.raurcltcit

All iteEs of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less depleciation ard impaiment, if any
Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the iteEs.

A

Advances paid towards acquisition of prope.ty plant & equipaent outstanding at each balance sheet date is
classifed as capital advances under other oon current assets zrnd the cost of asset not put to use before such
date at.e disclosed under " Capital wolk tr plogress". Subsequent costs are included in t}le asset's carrying
amount or recognised as a seParate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future econotaic

beneflts associated with the item will flow to the Coropany and the cost ol t}le iterE csn be Eeasured reliably.
The carrjring arlrourtt of alry coEponent accounted for as a sepa.rate asset is derecognised when replaced. Nl
other repairs and Eaintenance a.re charged to the State6ent oI Proit and Loss during the reporting Period in
u/hich they a-re rncurred.

\



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
Notca to llnatrcLl atatcldcDta

lil Deprcclatlop Mcthod rpd rc.ldud valuc :

Depreoation is calculated on a s,riften down vslue basrs over the estimated useful life of ttre assets as per
provided in Patt C of 3chedulc II of the cornpany act 2013 or reEaining life ofthe project which cver is less.

The cldpany, based oa technical assessmcDt made by techidcal expert s.Ird manageEent estiEate,
depreciates certain iteris of building, plant and equipEent over estjmated us€fuI lives which aie 6aDe as tie
useful life prescribed it! Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The EanaSement balieves that thes€
csti8ated us€fu1 lives are realistic and reflect fair approximatioD of the period ov€r \rtrich the ass€ts are likely

for vafious assets class are as follows-

An item of property, plant and equipEent and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon
disposal or when no future econodic benefits are expected from its us€ or diE osal. Any gain or loss arising
on derecognition/ disposal of the asset (calculat€d as the ditrerence between tl.e net disposal proceeds ,rnd
the carrying a.aount of tlte asset) is included in the income statenent when the asset is derecognizad.

The residual values are 0.2% of oriAinal cost of ass€t. The residual value, usefi, life aIrd aethod of
deprecation of property plant and equiplaent aie reviewed at each fnancial year ead and adjusted
prospectively if appropriate.

bl IlvcstdcDt ld Propcrtle! :-

hoperty tiat is held for lonS-terB r€ntal lelds ot for capital appreciation or botl, and that is not occupied by the
Coopany, is classified as investDent property. Investmettt property is ttreasured at its cost, including related
trarsaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs less depreciation and impairment if any.

cl InteDEiblc Aaseta :-

Intangible assets acquired sepa.rately are carried at cost less accuEulated amortisation and accumulated
impairment loss€s. Cost of a nonEonetarja ass€t acquired in exchange of another non-lEonetafy ass€t is measured
at fair value. Intangible ass€ts are amorlised over thei respective individual estimated useful life oD written down
va.lue basis from the date that they are available for use.

d) Ilvcntorlca !
Lxventorres are va.lued at the cost or net realisable value whichever is lower. Cost coEprises of all the cost of
purchase 6nd other costs iDcurred ilr bringing the inventories to present location and condition. Cost forEulae
us€d is Weighted Avcrage Cost','. Due allowance is cstimated and Eade for defective and obsolete iteEs, wherever
necessary.

c) BortoEhi Cort. :.

Borrowing costs direcdy attributable to the acquisition, constructron or production of an asset that necessarily
takes a substantial period of time to get r€ady for its intended use as part of the cost of asset. All other borrowing
costs are expens€s in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and oth€r costs that an
entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

0 Lc$.8 :-

With etrect froE lst April, 2019, Ind AS 116 -'Leas.s" (tnd AS 116) supersedes tnd AS 17 -'Iras€s'. The
Codpany has adopted lnd AS I 16 using the plospective approach. The application of Ind AS I 16 has not rcsulted
into recognition of 'Right-of-Use' ass€t with a coresponding l,eas€ uability in the Balance Sheet.

to be used.
Us€ful life considered for c€lculation of

The Coopany, as a l€ssee, recognises a right-of-us€ ass€t and a lease liability fo! its leasing a.rrangetlrents, if the

contract conveys the right to control the us€ of an ideotified asset. The contract conveys the riSht to control the

use of an identiied ass€t, if it involves the use of an identified asset and the Coopany has substantialty all of the

economic beneits froa use of the asset and has right to direct t}Ie use of the identified asset.The cost of the right-

of-us€ asset shall coEprisc of t}te allount of the initial taeasurement of the l€ase liability adjusted for any lease

pa)rBetlts Itrade at or before the commenaeoent date plus any initia.l dtect costs incurred. The riSht-of-use assets

is subs.quently oeasuied at cost less any accuroulated *fpreciatron, acculoulated iEpaiiroent lo$ses, if any end

a justedior any remeasu.ement of the lease liability. Thc \ht-of-use ass€ts is depreciated usinS the sttaiSht-line

mithod Aoro the comroenceEent date ove! the shoder oflea* term or usefi.rl ).ife of right-of-use asset

d

Asset Class Usetul life
Buildins 30 yea.rs

Plant and Equiproent 15 years
Oflice EquipEents 5 years
Furniture and Fixtures 10 yea.rs

Vehicles 8 to 10 years
computers 3 years

*



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
Itot.r to finaacLl .trtcEclta

The Company rneasureg the leasc liability at the present value of the leas€ payaents that are not paid at the
corDtn€nceruent date of the lease. The leas€ paFtrents are drscounted using t]re intcrest rate iEpLicit in the casc, if
that rate can be readily deterEined. If tiat rate cannot be readily determined, the CoEpany uses Lrcremental
borrowing rate. For stlort-term and low value leases, t]1c Compsny recognises the lease payoents as alr operating
€xpcnsc on a straiSht-lLte basis ovcr the lease tefi[.

8) Cd.h & cesh F,qulvalcnta

Casb and cash equivalent in thc bslaDce sheet coEpnse cash at barlks and on hand arld fxed deposits witi
original Baturity of three dollths or less wtich are subject to an insigoificarlt aisk of change in valuc.

h) FlnrncLlh.tnrEcnta:
(t) Fltrstrclal Aaaetr
1) Ch..lncrtton

Thc co6palv cLaalllca lta ilalcLl Aaaata h tha follodnt Ecrantcaclt cstcrodct:
a) Those Eeasured at a&orused cost.
b) Those to be aeasured subsequendy at fair value (either tlEougb other coeprehensive or throuth

stateEent of profit and t ss), aIId

The classification dep€nds on the CoEpany's busiaess modet for Esnaging tlle fnancial assets and the
contractual ter6s of ttre cash flowB.

2) trltlrlR.cotnltlol.rdncaaurcrnclt

Financial assets are subs€quently Ereasured at arnortised cost if these fnancial assets are held within a
business model with an objective to hold these assets in order to collect contractua.l cash Ilows and the
contractual terms of the finaicial asset Sive nse on specilied dates to cash llows that are solely paj,ments
of principal a.rrd interest on the principal a.Eouot outstanding. lnterest income from these flnancral ass€ts
is induded in fnance income using the effective interest rate ('ElR') oethod. lmpairment gakrs or loss€s
arising ofl these assets are recognised in the Stateoent of hoit and lrss.

bl Flaraclrl a...t. rt frlt vrluc through othct coEpr.hc!.lvc hcoEc

ln accordance with lnd AS 109, the Conparly applies tlte expected credit lo$s ('ECL") aodel for Eeasurement

aid recognition of impairEent loss on financial ass€ts and credit risk exposures. The CoEpany follows
,simplilied approach' for recognitioo of impairBent los-s allowance on trade receivables. Siaplilied approach

does rrot require the Codpany to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognis€s impairEent loss allowance

based on lifitime ECL at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. For recognition of imPait6ent
loss oo other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company detereines that whetler there has been a

signifcant increase ill tlre cledit risk since irdtial recognition. lf credit risk has not increased signficandy, 12-

m-onth ECL is used to provide for iapaifmqtt loss. llowever, if c€dit risk has increased siSnilicandy, lifetiloe

ECL is used. li ir1 a subsequent period, credit quality dfthe hsmrment imProves such that there is no longer

a signilicant increase in cr;dit risk since iniha.l recognition, then the entity leverts to recognising irlxpairluent

loss-allowance based on l2-month ECL. ECL ig[he ditrercnce between all contractual cash llows that are due

io tn" gro.rp it accordance with tie c@tract ffd all thc qash 0ows that the entity expects to receive (i e., all

cash shordalls). .

Nl filancial assets are recognised irritially at fair valuc, t ansaction costs of financial ass€ts cairied at fair
value through the Proht and lrss are expeosed i, the State6ent of Plofit and lrss.

3l SubacoucltUcaautaEcrt
For purposes of subsequent lreasurement, linancial assets are classified ir! fouowilg categories
al Flnarctal raacta rt aDottlt d coat

Financial assets a.re aeasured at fair value though other complehensive incooe if these financial assets
are held within a business whose objective is achicved by both collecting contractual cash ,lows and
s€lling fnancial ass€ts a.!rd the contractual terEs of the inartcial asset give ris€ on specified dates to castr
flows that ar€ solely pa],Bents of principa.I and intelest on tlle principal amount outstanding Moveeents
in the carrying amouot are taken through OCI, except for t}Ie recognition of iopai.ment gains or losses,

interest revenue and foreign exchar!8e gains and losses \rtich ate recognised in the StateEent of ProEt

and lrss. ln respect of equity investmcnts (other than for investdent in subsidia.ries and associates) which
a.re not held for trading, t}le Coopany has Eade an ilrevocable election to pres€nt subsequent changes in
t]re fair vatue of such instruEents in OCL Such an election is lnade by the CoBparty on an instrument by
instruEent basis at the tir:re of Eansition for existing equity instruEents/ itlitial recognition for new
equity instm0ents.

cl Ftn .ctd r..ct. rt f.lr educ thloug! Prollt or lo..
Financial assets are measured at fair value tirough pro6t or loss unless it is Eeasured at amortized cost

or at fair value though other compreheosive incotne on initial recognition. The transaction costs direcdy
attributable to the acquisition of frtancial assets at fair value tlu'ough profit or loss a.re ioaediately
lecognised irr stateE€nt of profit and loss.

4) Irltp.kEcnt of Flosnclel Ar.ct3



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMTTED
Notca to llnanchl rt.taEcatr

5) Dc-rccoEaltlon of Flaenclal A!3ets

nl

The Compa.rry de-rccoglises a ina.ncial asset only when the cont'actual rights to thc cash (lowa froa the
asset expte, or it ttatrsfcrs tlre finarcial asset and substantialy a[ risks and rewards of ownership of tie
asset to another entity. If the CoEpany neither transfers no, retains substantially all the risk6 a,ld rewards of
owncrship 6nd cootinuas to control t]re transferred asset, thc CoEpany recognizes its retaincd interest in the
ass.ts and an a$sociated liability for aEounts it Eay have to pay. If the CoEpany retatts substantially all the
risks sDd rewards of ownership of a transferrcd fnancial asset, t}le Compatly con:inues to recogoisc the
flancial asset and also recogrdses a collateralized borrowing for tlte proceeds rcceived.

Eoultv Itr*.nEcnt Ald Fb.rcld LLbllltlc.
Financial liabilitics €rd equity irstnxuents issued by tie Company a.re classified according to the
substalce of the cont actual arralgeBents eatered into and the defnitions of a financial tiability and an
equity instru@cnt.

s) Equlty IE6tru Drc Eta

An equiry instrument is any contract that eeidences a residual interest in the assets of the CoBpany a.fter
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruEents which are issued for cash are recorded at tlle proceeds
received, net of direct issue costs. Equity instruments which are issued for consideration other than cash are
recorded at fair value of the equity instiuEent.

bl Flarlclrl LLbllltlc.
ll llltL.l rcco.altlo! rad Uc..urcpcnt

Financia.t liabilities a.re recognized initialy at fah va-lue and in cas€ of borrowing and payabtes, net of
directly attributable cost.

2) SubBeauentraeasure,Ieat

Financial liabilities are subs€quendy carried at aEortized cost using the effective intelest method, except
for contingent coosideration recognized in a business coobination which is subsequenuy Eeasured at fair
v6lue tlrough profit or loss. For trade and otler payables maturing within one yea, froto the bolarcc sheet
date, tle carrying amouots approxiaate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruEents.

3) D.-rcco(trltlon of Fttr ncld Lt bllltlc.
Financial liabilities are de-lecognised whell ttle obtigation specified in the contract is discha.rged, cancelled
or eq)ired. When an existing fnancial liability is replaced by another from the s6r1 e lender on
substantially ditrerent terms, or the terEs ol an existing [ability are substantially roodiied, such an
excha.Se or modifcation is tteated as de-recognition ol the o.iginal liability arrd rccognition of a new
liability. The difrelence irr the respective car'4ring amounts is recognised in ttre State6cnt of Profit and
Irsa.

4) Oftcttltr Flpaacld Lhblutlc.
Financial assets arrd fnarcial liabilities are otrsct and the net araount is reported in the Balance Sheet if
there is a currently eoforceable legal right to olls€t the recognised amounts cmd there is aa intention to
settle on a net basis to rea.lise the assets and settle the [abilities situultaneously.

U Impairmellt of Noa-FlEanclel A.6acts:

The Company ass€ss€s at each Balallce Sheet date {,hether tiere is any indicatioD tiat an ass€t, including
intangiblc a$set, Eay b€ iEpaired. If any such indication exists, the coapany estiEates the recovelable araount of
tie ass€t. If such recoverable aoouat of t}!e ass€t or tlle recovelable atuount of the cash generating unit to which
the asset belongs is less thsn its carrying amount, the carrying amoult is reduced to its recoverable amount. The
reduction is treated as an iopai.meot loss and is recognized in th€ Proit and lrss Accouot.

Recoverable ls deterDlned:

ImpairmeIlt loss€s of continuint operations, uding impairEent on trventories, are recognis€d in the
StateEent of Profit and Loss, excePt fo! sly revalued with the revaluation taken to OCI. Fo!

p to the amount of any previous revaluation. When the
relevant amounts are

such properti€s, the iopairEent is recognised in

previously recognis€d

- ltr cas. of an individual asset, at the higher of the ass€ts' fair value less cost to sell and va.lue in use; and
- In cas€ of cash generatinS urtit (A group of ass€ts that generates identified, irdependent cash llows), at
the higher of cash getlerating unit's fai.r value less cost to sell and value ln use.

In assessing value in us€, the estiEated fuh:rre cash flows are discounted to tlteir present va.lue usrng prc-tax
discount late that reflects curreot Earket asles$trents of the tirne value of money and risL specified to the
assct. ln deterEining fair va.lue less cost to sell, recent Earket transactiofl are talet! into account. lf no such
taansaction caJl be identified, an appropriate valuation aodel is uscd.

CoEpany considers that there are no
v,/ritten ofr. If the amount of decreases and the dedeas€ can be lelated

objectively to an event occurring
impafment loss is revers€d tirough

the
Proit and Loss.



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
lfotca to ilrrrcl.l rtatcEcrta

j) BortoEings are initially recognised at net of transaction costs incurred alrd E€asured at aEortised cost. Any
differencc bctween the proceeds (net of transaction costs) arxd tlte redempt-ron alrount is recognised in thc
statement of Profit and lrss over tie period of the borrowings usinS the effective interest method.

Ll Mrloa., Cotrttr{crt Lhbltltlc. .nd Contlnicat A..ctt}

A provision is recogni2ed u*ren the compsny has t}le present obligation (legal and constrrrctive) as a result of past
evcnts, for which it is probable that an oudlow of resourccs embodying economic benefits will bc required to s€ttle
the obligation and a reliable estrEate can be aade- Provisions are revie\*ld regutarly aad are adjusted where
ncccssary to rcflect the current best estiEate of the obliSation. When a coEpa,ry expects paovisioo to b€
reirnbursed, the reimburs€Eent is recognized as a sepdate asset only when reiEburseaent is virtually ccrtain.

A disclosure of cortingent liabilities is Eade where there is poasibte obligation or present obligatiot! tiat loay
probably not requte an oudlow of resources. When there is possible or a present obligation $,herc ttrere is
likalihood of oudlow of resource is reEote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent Asscts are not recognized in the fnancial stateEents.

Provisioos, Contingent Asset & Contirgeot Liabilities are reviewed regularly and are adjusted where necessary to
r€flcct tllc current best estimate of the obligation.

U Rcveuue RccosDltlon:
The CoEpany cains revenue priEarily from Eftluent treatoent Services and allied activities iDcluding
transportatjon and laboratory testinS of efiluent waste.

Revenue is oeasured based on the transaction price, $,hich is the consideration, adjusted for voluEe discounts,
service level 6edits, perforEance bonus€s, price concessions and incentives, if any, as speciicd in the contract
with the custotoer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected frorD custoEers.

Revenue has been recogniz€d on accrual basis at the tirne of receipt of 'Emuent w?ster'.

Meobership fecs are recoSEized as incoEe over the period ofroembirship on pro rata basis.

Saruple Analysis Charges are recognized on the acc!'ual basis

E) GovcrlEcot Grrntt :.
Grsnts froo the governttrent are recogDis€d at their fair va.lue where there is reasonable assurance that the grant
will bc received atrd tie Coepany will comply witi all attached cottditioos.

Governaent grants relating to the purchas€ of property, plant arld equip4ent are included in capita.l reserve as
deferred incooe and arc cxedited to hofit and l.oss on a straight - line basis over the remainint period of tie
project and presented within otier income.

nl Tarca o! IncoEC:
l) Currcrt T.xr

The income tax expense or c-edit, if there is any for the period is the tax payable on the current period's
taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate as per Income tax Act 1961. Current IncoEe tax
ass€ts and liabilities are measured at the anount expected to be recovered froE or paid to the taxation
authorities.

) Deferrcd Taxi-

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using thc Balance sheet approach dethod on tempora.ry difrerences

arising between the tax bases oi assets and liabilities ard their carrying aEount in the financial statement, if
there is any. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been eoacted ol
substantially enacted by the end of the reportinS period and are excepted to apply when the related deferred
incoae tax assets is rea.lis€d o! the deferred incoEe tax liabitity is setued. Deferred tax assets are recogoised

for all deductible temporarl. differences and urused tax losscs, only if, it is probable that future taxable
amounts will be avai.lable to utilis€ thosc temporary differences and losses.

o) EltrrlovccBcncflt.:-
ll thort.tcrE obllr.tlo!. i-

Liabilities for wages a'td satsries, including non Eonetary beoelits that are expected to be settled whotly
within 12 rnontls alter t}!e end of the period in which t}re employees rende! the related service are recognised

in respect of eoployees' services up to the end of the reporting period and a.re rneasured at the ahoulrts
expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Lcavc EacuhEeut
The leave obligations cover the Coopany's liability for sick, casual a,!rd eatned leave. The Liabilities for si&
and casual L€ave are treated as crurent liabilities since there is no policy for the paldent of these liabilities

and right to avail these leave expires within 12 Months. The liabilities fo! eamed leave are classied as nou-

current, however no discounting is done for these as colopany expects the discounting rate and s3lar'Jr

increase rate to be si.Eilar i.e 6"/".

!!l Post-eoplov6.pt obllqatlons :-
th.

a) Defined benefit plart such as Sratuity; and

b) Defined contribution plaD such as plovident A

\s

'/
t:>/

'/



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
I[otc. to ,lnancL! atatcDcrt.

Grstultv obll{atloaa

Tlre liability or aaset recott lted in the bslance sheet in respect of dcfined beneft gratuity plans is the preseut
valuc of the deined b€neEt obligation at the cnd of ttre reportinS p€riod less the fair valuc of plan aeacts. The
def,rcd bencfit obligation i9 cslcu-lated snnually by actusries using the projected unit c!:edit method.

The present value of the defned beneft obligation is dctcrEided by discountinS the estimat€d futur€ cash
oudlon s by reference to ltrarket yictds at the cnd of the rcportiag pcriod on Sovernaeat bonds that have terros
approximating to thc terrlrs of the related obliSation.

The net int€rest cost is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defin€d benefit obligabon
ard tlle fair v6lue of plan assets. This cost is included in eDployee benefit expense in the Statement of hoft and
lrss.
ReEeasureraent gains arrd loss€s a.rising froE expcrieace adjusttrents and chanSes in actuarial asN rnptions are
recognised in the period in which tiey occur, direcdy in other cooplehensive incooe. They are included t!
retained earnings in the stateEent of changes in equity and in the balance sheet.

Provldc trt Futrd

RetteBent bencfit in the ford of provideflt fund is a delined contribution scheme. The coEpany has iro obligation,
other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. Contributions are made to provident fund in lndia for
eEployees as per regulations. The contributions are Eade to registered provident fund admidstered by the
governrlent. The company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an
employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheoe for service received before the
balance street date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a
liability after dcducting the contiibution already paid. If the cont'ibution already paid exceeds tfte contiibution
due for s€rvices received bcfore the balance sheet date, thcn excess is recognized as ao agset-
EarDlara Pcr tharc:
Basic EPS araounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the coopany
by tre weighted average nuEber of Equity shares outstandinS durin8 the year.

Diluted EPS adrounts ale cslculated by dividing the pro6t attiibutable to equity holders of the company by the
weiShted average nuEber of Equity shares outstanding during t}te yea-r plus the \*'eighted avelage nurtrber of
Equity shares that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

ql 8.fe.!rt Rcportln{:-
The Boaid of Directors of the Company constitute tie Chief Operating Decision Makers ('CODM') which allocate
lesources to arnd assess the perfoaEance of the s€gments of the Company.

rl ForGlS cultclrcY TLaaLtlon :-
tl Futrctlonal a!d fltetlon currencv :-

The 6nanci6.l statements are presented in Indian rupee (INR), which is Coopany's fur:ctional and
prescntation curren(y.

ll) Tr.$.ctlont ald b.Lpcc! r
Tra.nsactions in foreign currencies ale recognised at the prevailing €xchange rates on the transaction dates.
Reslised gains and losses olt settlement of foreign currency t ansactjons are recognis€d in tie Statesrent of
Proft and Loss. Mooetary foreign curreocy ass€ts and liabilities at the year-€nd are translated at the year-end
exchange rates artd the resultsnt exchange di.frereoces are recognised in tlte StateEeot of Profit and tass.
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BUAIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIUITED
t(ota. to lllrlcl.l rtrtcEcnts for th. y.e, cadad 3l.t Uerch 2023

3 (Xict f,oa Currcot Flparclal Asctt :
Security Deposit for Electricity
Security Deposit trith MPCB

4 Deferred Tsxes:
Deferr€d Assets / As 1

A! at A! et
3 1 -Mar-23 3l-Mar-22
t in Lacs t in Lacs

5.28
2.50

5.09
2.50

Total 7.7E 7.59

Partlculer A! at AprU,
2022

A! rt farcL,
2023

R.cogtrLai! b Rccotntlad t!
P&L OCI

Dcfcred Tax Assets :

DiIf. in WDV Of Fixed Assets t4.79 14.37

Elpenses allowed on payment basis:-
Provision for Gratuity
Ilave Provision
Bonus

o.t2
0.06
o.o2

0.03
-0.01

-0.01 0.14
0.05
o.o2

Net Defcrred Tax Assets / (LiabitM
MAT Credit

15.00
58.68

-0.40
-8.80

-0.01 14.59
49.49

Totel r 73.68 -9.19 -o.o1 64.47

Defered A$ets /l As On 3l
As at Aprtl,

2021
RccogDlsld tt! Rccogntrad t!

P&L OCT

A! st Uarch,
2022

Deferrcd Tax Asscts :

Diff. in WDV Of Fixed Assets r5.25 -0.45 t4.79

Expenses allq!ryed on paFnent basis:-
hovision for Glatuity
Lavc Provision
Bonus
Provision for PF

1.64
0.33
0.33
0.11

- 1.54
-o.27
-o.32
-o.l I

0.03

Net Defcrred Tax Assets / (Uability)
MAT Crcdit

t7.66
50.94

-2.69
7.75

0.03 r 5.00
58.68

Total : 68.60 5.O5 o.03 73.68

As at As at
3l-Usr-23 3l- dt-22
{ in Lacs a in Lacs

! (Xhcr tron.Cun nt As.t! |

Sccurity Deposit for Wate!
Capita.l adeances
Prcpaid Exp€nse

6 he..to.lc. :

(As taken, valued & certilied by the Managcment at lower of Cost [calculated on
weithted avcrage basisj or Nct Rea.lisablc valuc)
Stores 6nd Spares

Z Custlat Tiadc Rccctvablca :

Considered good - Unsecured,
Related Party
Others

o.27

o.70

o.27
4.59
l 06

Totil :

Tote.l :

o.97 s.92

2.9s
2,74 2.95

r83.20 138.28

arch 2023A! et 31st Lcaa thar 6
Uonth!

6 Uotrthr to
I ycat 2-3 yc.-r! Uorc th.E 3

ycaia TotaI
1) Undisputed Trade receivables

- considered good -Unsecurcd
134.72 40.79 1.37 1.03 5.29 183.20

Total L34-72 40,79 L-37 1.03 s,29 1E3.20

Total : 183.20 138.2E

-o.42

Partlcular

o.12
o.06
o.o2

1-2 ycarr



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIIITED
Notcr to lllslcLl .trtcacnt. for thc ycrr cldcd 3lat Usrch 2023

A! qt 3131 March 2022 Lca! tia.o 6
Molrth.

6 UoDth. to
I ycsi l-2 ycs.rs 2-3 y.ar. Uorc th.! 3

ycara Total
1) Undisputed Trade receivables

- considered good -Unsecured

118.a8 7.43 5.29 r.50 5.19 138.28
TotaI 118.88 7.43 5.29 1.50 5.19 138.28

A! at Aa et
3l-Mar-23 3L-Ua,.22
t in Lacs < in Lacs

! Ca.h .nd C..h Eoulvdcat!:
Bslances with B6nks in Current Account
Debit Ba.lance in Cash Credit Account

Total : 105.28 o.11

Additronal Information
Bank of Baroda : Sanctioa CC Limit of Rs 5O.O0 Lacs

CC Lit t sccured by hypothication of Stock and Book Debts & Collaterally secured by h)rpothicadon over cxisting plant and
machinery, cquipment & Fumiture & Fixture of the company. Furtlcr, the loan is guranteed by tha corporate gu€rantee of
SMS Envocarc Ltd. The loan is repayablc on dcmand with a stipulation of rcncwed at thc cnd of the 12 months p€riod from the
date ofsanction/last renewsl and carries rate ofinterest@ I l..O5o/o p.a,

o.l8
106.1r

0.11

2 B..trt Bd.nc. Othcr th.n Ca.h ..ud Calh Eodvd.atr :

Fixcd Deposit Receipts with Dena Bank
(FDR v.ith original maturity period of more than 3 rtroflths but less thanl2
months qrd kept as margin money or s€curity against Bank Guarantee or other

10 Loala !

Loans Receivablc, Considered Good - Unsacured
Relatcd Pai:ties

SMS Vidhlrt Privarc Limitcd

11 Othcr Currcrt Fta.rcld L.ct :
Security Dcposit to Vendors snd utilities

Related Party
Maharashtra Enviro Porrer Limited

Othcr

L2 Culrcot Tar Asset! lNet) |

Income Tsx Refundable of current years
Advance Tax
Tax deducted at source
Lass : Provisiolr for income tax

13 Oticr Curr.nt A..Gt :

Advances other than caDital advanceg
To Related party
To Advance To Supplier

Ioterest accrued and due on electricity & water deposit

Goods and Service Tax Receivable

Prepaid Expense

Issued. Subscribed and Fullv Paid UpS aJes

4.62 4.24

Total :

r80.4 r 180.41
Total : r80.41

Note : Loan given to SMS Vidhlut Private Limited is interest free and no repa5.ment term is ftxed for rcpal.ment.

180.41

Tota.l :

Totel :

7.25
7.99

,13.63

7.OO

-8.06
1.61 o.t7

0.47
0.04
0.01
8.89
2.44

62.60
15.88
0.19

2.40
11.89 81.06

14 Eoulte sbrrc Capltal :

Authorised Shares :

IS,SO,OOO ( S t 
"t 

Marct.,2022, 15,50,000) equity shar€s of Par value of{ l0/- cach

15.34,988 (31st March,2022. 15,34,9Aq equity shates of Pa! ealue of I t0/- each
Total :

153.50 153.50

Total I.sucd, tub.crlbcd end fully Pdd-u, .h'rc caPltd

A,

x@z

153,50 153.50

4.62 a.24

Total :

rss.oo 155.OO

1.00 1.00
0.40 0.40
t.40 1.40



BTTUBORI CETP PRIVATE LIXITED
llotcs to 8na[cld stetcEcatr for t.h. ycer cldcd Slat UarcL 2023

Recorclllatioa of thc shetc! outstendlnq at thc bcdl1altts .rrd at the cnd ofthc tepotthq Dcrlod

3t l03l2023 3tlo3l2023 3tlo3l2022 3Ll03l2022
IYo.of Sharcr { ln Lacs No.ofSharca < lE Leca

15,34,986 r5.35 15,34,988 15.35

15,34,948 15.35 15,34,9AE 15,35

b. Tcrar/Rlght .tt ch.d to.hrtc.
Ttre company have only one class of equity shares having Par valuc of I 10 per share. Each holdcr of Equity sharcs is cntitled to
orte votc per share. The Company dcclares and pays dividend in Iodian Rubees. Thc Diyidend propos€d by Directors is subject to
the approva.l of shareholders in the ensuing Annusl General Meeting.

In the event of liquidatioo of the cornpsny thc holdeB of equity shares will bc entitled to reccive rcmaining aesets of the co&pany
after psj.mcnt of all preferentia.l dues. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares hcld by the
sharcholdcr.

c. Dctalli ofShatcholdh{ ofpor. than 5olo

3l-Mer-23 3l-M.rr-22

Particulat
o/o holdtDg lD

th. cla!. No. of Sha.ca
o/o holdtag tn

thc clalr Igo. of Shstc!

F4uftlr .h.rc.
At thc beginning of the year
Add : I$ued during the year
Outstanding at the end of the year

Equtty .hqr.. of t 1O/- G.cL tully pdd
SMS Envocare Limited
Butibori Menufaturers Association

44.450/0

14.9O/o
t2,96,240
2,24,74a

12,96,240
2,28,748

84.450/0

t4.90y.

d. Dkclosure ofrhele3 held bv Holallnq Coprpe|l!7

Prrttculrr

F,qulty .h{.G. of I tO/- .ach tully pald
SMS Envoc€re Limited

o/o holiltng h
th. clers No. of Sharcs

o/" bol.lirg ln
thc clals

3l-liar-2s 3l-Mar-22

lllo. of Sha.rea

84.450/0 12,96,240 44.450/" 12,96,240

c) Dctall! of Sharcholdlar of la thc coEDary a! undcr:

ProEotcr Nahc FY 2022-23 w 2021-22
I{o.of Shar.6 % of Totd

Sher..
7o Changc

Durlng thc yrar
lYo.of Sharcs % ofTotd

Shatc.
% Ch.!g.
Durlng thc

yca,
SMS Envocare Limited t2,96,240 44.450/0 0.000/0 12,96,240 44.450/0 0.00%
Butibori Manufaturers Association 2,28,74A 14.90yo O.OO"/o 2,28,74a 14.90/o o.oo./.
Mr. Arand Sancheti 3,000 o.200/" o.oo"/" 3,000 0.20/" 0.00%
Mr. Ajay Sancheti 3,000 o.200/" 0.00% 3,O00 o.20% o.oo"/"
Mr. Akshay Sancheti 2,OOO o.t3% 0.00% 2,O00 o.t3./. o.ooo/o
Mr. Paramveer Sancheti 2,000 o.t3"/" 0.000/0 2,000 o.13"/" o.oov"
Total 15,34,988 100,000/" o.fi)% 15,34,988 100.oool" o.oo%

As at Ar st
31-Mer-23 3l-M,.t-22
I in Lacs ? in Lacs

15 Other F,auitv :

(t) R.t tlcd E rdtiSr I

Balancc as at beginning of reporting period
Less : lnterim Dividcnd Decleared
Restated Balance as at beginning of reporting period
Ad( Prolit for thc yea.r

Balance as at end of r€porting period

124.t4
64.52

Total (tl:

As at
31-Mrr-23 3l-Uar-22
t in Lacs I in Lacs

rlil Oth.r CoEDrchctrslvc IncoDC !

Balance as at beginning ofreporting pcriod
Add : Other Comprehensive lncome during the yea.r

Totrl (ti) :

Totel li+tU
2.37 2.34

19r.03 210.91

204.57
-84.42

159.82

159.82
48.74

188.66 20a.57

2.34
0.03

16 [{on CurrG[t Boiroeh{. i
Secured Term LoaJI

Bank of Baroda 11C 4.89
Totel

A3 at

2.42
-0.08

J

\
t.22 4.89



BUTIBORI CETP PNryATE LIUITED
Ifotcs to llnancLl 3tatcDcnta for tbc trc.r cnilcd 31.t Uarcb 2023

Additional Information to Secured Non Current Borrowinss

l7 ProvLlona for rEllovca bcEGBtt
Provision for Gratuity
Provision for l,eave Encashments

It Curtcpt Borrorlu6
Current Maturity oflrng term dcbt

Bsnk of Barod6
Loe! RcpavabtG op alcEq,rd

Secured Cash Credit

19 Tradc Payablea i

Duc to Micro & Small Enterpriscs
Related Party
Other

Duc to related psrtics
Othera

Securcd
Bank of Bar:oda : Sanction loan of Rs 1 l.OO Lacs

s€curcd by hlpothication of cxisting plant and machincry, elcctriliction fumiture and fixture, equiprnents ctc. Further, the
loan is Surantccd by tic corporatc guarantec of SMS Envoc€rc Limited. The term loan is repayablc in 36 monthly installments
of princiPlc of Rs 30,555.55/- cach commcnce from July 2021. Inter.st is payable on moothiy basis of intcrest @ Z.2}o/o p.a.
the period of maturity w.r.t. balance sheet date is 39 month (including 3 month mernoretium period). Further, the toan is
Suranteed by the corPorate gualantee of SMs Envocar'e Limited. closing outstanding balancc of loarl ai on 31st mar:ch, 2o2l
is Rs.11,00,000/-

o.47
0.21

0.41
o.24

Total

Total :

TotaI

3.67

21.83

o.67 o.65

3.67 25.55

108.00

r.23
50.34 12.ot

159.57 L2.Ot

2) the interest due on the principal amount remaining unpaid to eny supplier at the end of
cach accounting y€af

3) Principal a.mounts paid to suppliers registered uoder the MSMED Act, beyond the appointcd
day during the year

4) Intered paid, under Section 16 ol MSMED Act, to suppliers registered und.r tre MsMED
Act, beyond the appointcd day during t}le yeat

5) Intercst due and payable for th€ period delay in making pal.ment bcyond the appointed day
during thc ye6r, othe! th6n thosc specifed undc! MSMED Act

6) the arnount of interest accrucd and remainint unpaid at the cnd of each accounting year;

7) the amount of further intercst rcmaining due and payablc cvcn in the succccding years,

As et 3lst Merch 2023 Lca. th&a I
Ycar t -2 vcats 2-3 v.ar! Morc thas 3

xeerg
Total

2l Others I59.57 -0.00 159.57Total 159,57 -0.o0 rs9.57

A. at 31st 2022 L..a th&n I
Ycat 1-2 Years 2-3 veats Motc ther 3

Tote.l
l) Outstan dues to MSME
2l Others 1t.82 0.19 12.01Total 11.82 o,r9 t2.oL

,1
6{

Note: -
DUES TO MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES
The Company ha8 ccrtain dues to supPliers registered under Micro, Small and Medium Eaterpriecs Developmcnt Act, 2006
(' ,ISMED ActJ. The dieclosure pursuant to the said MSMED Act arc as follows.

f) the principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplie! at the end of each accounting yea.r;

ll lOutstandrng dues ro MSME

Yeals

,



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
lfotcs to ILEaEclel strtcEcats fot thc y..i Gndcd 31at Uarch 2023

20 Otlcr Cun.nt Fll.ncl.l Llablllttc. :
Secuntv Deposit from Relatcd Partv lfrom membcrs in industrvl-

Butibori Manufacturing Association
Salary Payable
Bonua Payable
Sludgc Disposal Charges payable
Expenaca Payable

2l Oti.r Curr.at LlabllltLr :
Advence Froft Customers
Statutory Dues payable:

Providend Fund
Tax Deducted at Sourcc
Goods and Service Tax Payable
Profession Tax payable

22 ProvLlotra for cEploycc bctlarltal
Provision for Gratuity
hovision for trave Encashments

Aa at Ar at
31-Uar-23 3l-Yl^t-22
a in Lacs I in Lacs

18.61
0.25
o.06

64.01
4.39

21.71
0.24
0.06

91.26
6.39

Totel :

Totel :

Total :

0.03

0.04
1.53
0.20
0.00

0.03

0.04
r.58
0.97

0.08 0.07
0.00

o.o8 o.o7

,l

d
J

t7.31 119.65

l.8r 2.62

@



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes to Snarclal statcments for tbc year ended 3lst Marcb 2023

Totel :

24 Other Income :

lnterest Income on :

Security deposit given for utility
Fixed Deposits with Dena Bank

Sundry Balance written Off
Others Receipts
Profit on disposal of property, plant & equipment

Total :

Total :

26 EmploYee berellt expenses :

Salaries and Wages
Salaries and Wages
Bonus
Leave Encashment
Gratuity expenses*

Contribution to provident and other funds
Workmen and Staff Welfare Expenses

Note:-

Yeat ended Year ended
31-Mar-23 3L-IM'ar-22

576.83 514.26
s76.83 5L4.26

o.23
0.43

30.29
0.04
o.o2

0.22
0.39

0.04

31.OO

317.83
74.71
34.30
28.51
1 1.53
4.40
4.38
2.62
0.80
0.55
0.36
0.r2
0.09
o.08

t79.86
66.25
8.61

2s.72
3t.76
4.17
2.27

ro.67
r.32
0.55
0.38
o.77

0.05
479.67 33t,77

13.33
o.47
o.47
0.50

4.00
0.29
0.40

t4.76
0.7s
2.A7

4.68 18.38

Since the Gratuity is unfunded the same is clubbed under head Salaries & Wages as per
the guidance note on Division-ll INDAS of Schedule lll to the companies act, 2013.

1 .21
0.55
o.21_

3.38
0.55
0.15

Total : 1.98 4.O7

23 Rcvcnue frorr Ot eratlolrs :

Sale of Services -
Eflluent Treatement Services

25 Dlrect Droenes
Consultancy Charges
Electricity Charges
Repairs & Maintenance - P & M
Labour Charges
Waste Disposal Charges
Sample Testing And Analysis Charges
Transpotation Charges
Consumption of stores and spares
Monitoring Expenses
Loading And Unloading Of Waste
Plant License & Permits Expenses
RTO Charges
Water Charges
Testing And Certifi cation

Total :

< in Lacs ( in Lacs

o.65

3.57
0.13
o.2t
0.10

27 Flnance Cost :

Interest on Secured Cash Credit
Interest on Secured Term Loan
Interest on Statutory Dues \

IA



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
Notes to linanclal st temetlts for tbe year ended 3lgt March 2O23

28 Depreclatlon and AmortlzatioE Expeaaes
Depreciation of tangible assets

Total

29 Other Expenses :

Profe ssional Expenses
Petrolloling Expenses
Service Tax Expenses
Security Expens€s
Insurance
Advertising and sales promotion
Payment to Auditor
legal Fees
Travelling Expenses
Corporate Social Responsibility
OIIice expenses
Membership & Subscription
Bank Charges
Telephone and Internet Expenses
Profe ssional Tax - Company
Canteen Expense
Repairs & Maintenance
ROC Charges
Printing ard stationery
Postage and Telephone expenses
Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment
Sundry Balance wdtten Off

TotaI

Year elded Ycar ended
31-Mar-23 3L-!l{,^t-22
{ in Lacs < in Lacs

t2.73 12.67
12.73 t2.67

7.62
3.08
2.77
2.OA

1.30
1.01
0.99
0.68
o.64
0.45
0.35
0.16
0.18
0.10
0.03
0.00

4.22
2.72

r.97
1.33
0.93
0.83
0.18
o.o7
o.27
0.36
0.10
0.48
0.16
0.03

0.30
o.t7
o.12
0.04
o.o2

81.98
2L.43 96.26

\
A

x!3



BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIUITED
tlotca to flnrEcl....l atatelrcnta

Director
Director

n) TraEsactloa8 carrled out wlth RcLted Psrty

? in Lacs
30 Conttnrcat LLbltltv. Coatb(cnt Ar&tr rld CoEpltpclt I

Al CotitllgGntLtrb tty
Claimg aSainst the compary not acknowledged as debt

Bl CoEEltECat!
a. Revenue CoEEitoents
b. Capital CommitEents

C) Contbgcnt rEact!

3l-Mar-23 31-N.at22

74.44
9.O9

o.47 47.57

Audit fee (Excluding Taxes) 0.99 0.83

32 Rctated Party Dlsclosur.a, .s rcqukcd h tcnrr of 'IlfD [ASl 24 ere gll,en bclow :
l) R€latlouahlps lRelated Partv reLtloashlps ate ar ldentlrlcd bv thc Corlpanv atd rellcd upon bv tle sudltorBl

(d lloldh( coEpaay
SMS Envocare Ltd

&t Xey MenegeDent Pe$onnel
t. Ranjit Bhatnagar
2. Narhari Mendhekar

Sr Name Relationship
l) Maiarashre En'riro Power Ltd Group company having common protuoters
2) Butibori Manufacturing Associations Shareholder
s) SMS Vidhlut Private Limited Group compaq/ having common promoters

{ in Lacs
Nature of Tralsactlons Yea. Eadcd Rcferred tn {a) Referred tn (b) Referred l.l (c)

Sale ofMaterial & Sersices 2022-23 t7 .60
202r-22 5.75 16.03

Purchas€s of Material &
services

2022-23 255.79 27.34
2021-22 186.32 27.47

Remuneration 2022-23
202t-22

Dividend Paid
2022-23 71.29 12.58
202r-22

Charges Recovered r0.87
11.02

Charges Reimbursed 10.52
202t-22 11.04

t arls Accepted 2022"23
202r-22

Irans Repaid 2022-23

Otier Transaction Received 2022-23
202t-22 o.24

Other Ttansaction Repaid 2022-23
2021-22

Outstanding Balances included
in assets

185.39
202t-22 62.60 196.22

Outstanding Balances inclued
in liabilites

2022-23 108.00 19.a2
202L-22 21.a7

o.47

31 Pavaent to Auditors:

Total : 0.99 0.83

E)

2022-23
202t-22
2022-23

2021-22

2022-23

A

'v\a



BUTIBORI CTTP PRTVATE LIUITED
Notcr to fLoaDcLl .t teDeat!

33 EEploycc Beaelit Obllq.tton8 :

1) Gr.tutty Obl.lg.Uolr
A. A.Dount reco h thc BalaEcG Sheet t in Lacs

? in Lacs

Partlculars Year Eoded Ycar EDded
3l-MaI-22

Service Cost o.o7 o.o7
Net Interest Cost 0.03 0.43
llet lDpact oE thc ProIit / (Los8) befote tr-x 0. 10 0.50

D. AEoullt recogElscd h tic StatcEetrt of ProIlt rEd Lss rs Other ColIlrrchclalvc I,rcorIG
t in Lacs

Partlculars Year EEded Year Ended
31-Uar-23 3l-V.ar-22

Actuarial (gain)/loss on liabilities -0.04 -5.73
I{et lncoEC / erpenrc for thc pcrlod .ccogll6cd tn OCI -0.04

E, CharSes ln pre8ent value of Obllgations
{ in Lacs

Chrlge. h prcscnt t.aluc of Obllgstlou Aa et 3lst
Usrch, 2023

Aa rt 31Et
u'arch, 2022

qpening of defined benelit obligations 0.48 6.31
Service cost o.o7 o.o7

0.03
Benefit paid -0.59
Actuarial (Gain) / loss on total liabilities -0.04 '5.73
- due to change irr financial assumptions -0.02
- due to change ir! demo8raphic assumptions o.12
- due to experience variance -o.o2

Closing of defined benelit obligation 0.54 0.48

F. A$uEptlon
The assumpt.ions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date. The
significant actuarial assumptions were as foUows:

Partlcularg 31-Usr-23 3l- ,ar-22
d Retum on Plan Assets N.A N,A

Rate of Discoun 6.Ato/o
Rate of lncaease 8.OO% 8.000/.
Withdrawal rate t4.730/o 14.73/"
Mortali Rate Du Em ent 100o/o of IALM l2oL2-14)
Mortali Rate After Em ent N.A

G. Scsslttvlty A.Edyrlr
The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted key assumptions are

Partlculara 31-Mar-23 IEprct rb8olute IEpact 7o

0.54
Increase Discount Rate 0.50o/o 0.53 -0.01 -2.640/0
Decrease Discount Rate 0.500/o o.o2 2.AOyo
Increase S Inflation 1.OOyo o.57 0.03 5.69yo
Decrease Inflation 1..OOo/o o.52 -0.03 -5.1s%
Increase Withdrawal Rate 0.54 -0.01 -o.990/0Decrease Withdrawal Rate l.OOo/o 0.55 0.0 i 1.780/0

Partlculara Aa at 318t
l[.rch, 2023

Aa at 3l.t
U8rch,2022

Pres€nt Value of Benefit Obligation 0.48
Fair value of plan assets
Funded Status (Surplus/ (Deficit))
Net Llabt[tyl(Aaset) Recogtllred h the Belrnce Shcct 0.54 0.48

I in Lacs

B. trov.Ecnt! la Dlra rEactt rld Dl.! lLblltl..
There are no plan assets & liabilities since the obligation is not funded.

C. AEount recogllsed l-u the StrteEelt of Proflt and loss as EEployec Be[cl]t E (pcnses

31-Mar-23

Interest cost 0.43

o.23

-5.84

0.54

7.350/o

Base liability

0.56

,y l.ooo/o

\a



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIUITEI)
llotca to liaalclr.l atrtea€Ets

Note :-
1) The bas€ liability is calculated at discount rate of 7.35 7o per annum and salary inllation rate of8.OO 9/o per

annum for a.ll future years.
2) Liabilities are very s€nsitive to sslary escalation rate, discount rate & withdrawal rate
3) Liabitities are very less sensitive due to change in mortality assuEptions. Hence, sensitivitiea due

to change in morta.lity ai'e ignored.

H. Tbc dcBECd Dcltcllt obllgrtloq .hdl E turG a&cs lrcrr ctrd 3l.t Urrch, 2023 .! fotlosr:
? in Lacs

ProJected Bcncflt Obltgrtton P.y.blc la futurc YG.E f.oE th. drtc of
tcporthg

3l- at22

1st Following Yea, o.08 0.07
2nd Following Yeat o.o7 0.06
3rd Following Year 0.07
4th Following Year: o.06 0.05
sth Following Year 0.06 0.05
After sth vear 0.59 0.53

The Colrpatyt principal financia.l liabilities comprise loans ald borrowings, trade and other payables and
financial guarantee contracts. The Eain purpose of these financial liabilities is to fnarce thc Company's
olrcrations ard to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company's principal tinsrcial asaets include
loans, trade and other receivables, current investmcnt and cash and cash equiva.lents that derive directly froll its
operations. The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Compaay's senior
marageEent oversecs the manageBent of these risks. The Company's senior management ensures that financial
risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and tiat Iinancial risks are identiied, Ecasured
and manaSed in accordance wittr t}le Company's policies and risk objectives. Ttre senior maflagement reviews and
agrees policics for managing each of these risks, which are summaris€d b€low:

tl frrtGt slEL :-

Market risk is the risk that the fait va.lue of future cash flows of a linancial instrutlent will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other
price risk, such as equity price risk and coomodity risk. Financial instruEents afiected by market risk include
loans and borrowings, deposits etc.

l) Iltcrcst Rtta R]rt:-

Interest rate risk is the risk that the futu-re cash flows with respect to interest pa]rEents on borrowings will
Iluctuate because of chalges in market interest rates. The Company's exposurc to the risk of changes in
market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates,
however the compatry does not have any long-terE debt obligation with lloating interest rates.

2l Fosclga Cutscacy RllL :.
The company does not havc any foreign currency risk exposure.

3l Otlcs Hcc RllL :.
The company has not Eade any investment in equity s€curities hence no exposure

Itl Crcdlt Rbt :

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not Beet its obligations under a linancia.l instrutnent or a
customcr contract, leading to a Iinancia.l loss. The CoEpany is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities {prirla.ily trade receivables ard Financia.l Guararttees). The trade receivable includes receivables from
PSU'S. further the company expects the recovery of all the receivable.

s) T.ade Recclvables:-
I in Lacs

Particulata A8 qt 3lst
March, 2023

A! rt 316t
M,,.rch,2022

1-90 days past due 94.52
91 to 180 days past due 40.20 34.61
More than 180 days past due 48.48 19.41
Total 183.20 138.28

Particulara Aa at 3LEt
Uarch, 2023

Aa it 3lst
u'a,tc}.,2022

Bank GuaJantees 25.47 25.47

Ia

b) Fh.nclal Guaraatees

3l-Uar-23

o.06

34 Flnanclal rlsk EaaageEeltt. oblectlve and pollcles :-

a4.27

\



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIUITED
l{otca to llrtancl l atatcaelta

fi) Lfqd.ffty RlrL :

The Company Eonito.s its risk of a shortaSe of funds usinS a tiquidity planning tool. The Coorpany's objective is to
Eaintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of cash crcdit facility and bank
toans. Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to s€ttle or meet its obligations on
tiEe o! at a reasonable price. The CoEpany's corporate treasury depar"tment is responsible for liquidity, funding as
well as settl€Bettt Banagement. In addition, process€s and policies related to such risks are oversieen by senior
lDanageoent.

(t) Pettern of I in Lacs

As at 3lst March, 2022 O- I Years l-5 ycer! B.yond 5 years Total
lrng Term borrowings (lncluding
Cument Maturity of l,on8 terE
Debt)

25.55 4.89 30.44

Short Term Borrowings
Total 25.55 4.89 30.44

(tt) U8turlty Patterns ofOther FlaaDclal Llab tue!
( in Lacs

Aa rt 3lEt Msrch, 2023 6 Eolths or
lcss

6- 12 Eronths BsyoEd 12
troEtta

Total

Trade payables 159.57 159.57
Other Financial Liability 87.31 87.31
Total 246.68 246.Aa

Aa at 31st March, 2022 6 Dolths or
lasa

6-12 EonthE Beyond 12
!IoEtlr

Trade payables l2.o l l2.01
Other Finarcia.l Liability 119.65
Total t31.67 7?1.67

llE C.pttd frlagcEllt
For tlle purpose of the company's capital Eanagcment, capital includes issued equity capital, attributable to the
equity holders of the holding company. The primary objective of the company capitat manageEent is to maxioiz€
the shareholder value.
The compaly ma,lages its capital structure and makes adjustDents in light of changes in economic conditions and
the requireEents of the financial covenaats.

The Compsny monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The
Company includes within net debt, Loan obligation, trade and other payables and less cash €Ild cash equivalents.

? in Lacs

Particulara Aa qt 3lst
Uerch, 2023

Aa at 318t
M'8'rch,2022

Borrowings 4.89
Trade payables 159.57 12.01
Other payables 87.31 t 19.65
Less: cash and cash equivalents 106.28 0.1 1

I{et debt 145.49 162.00
Equitv 344.53 364.41
Capltel aEd !.t dcbt 490.O2 526.41.
Gearing Ratio 29.690/0 30.770/0

36 ScEECnt Rcportln{ }
In accordance with Accounting Standard Ind As 108 'Operating Sepent ', the coEpany's business activity falls
wiu n a single s€gEent viz. " Waste water treatment. Services", and the sereices are rendered in the domestic
market hence disclosure requireurent of IND 45 I08 "Operating Segments", issued by the Indian Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India is not appticab,lg{

'/)\

As at 3lst Uarch, 2023 O- I Years l-5 yeaB Beyoad 5 ycar! Tot l
Irng TerE borrowings (lncluding
Current Maturity of l,ong term
Debt)

3.67 4.49

Short Term Borrowings
Totrl 3.67 1 r'to 4.89

Totsl

r 19.65

30.44

1.22



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIUITED
Notas to llaancLl ltateDeota

37 I'etr valu6 m.arurcment

1) Fair value of current asscts which incudes loans givear, castr and cash equiva.lentg, othea bank balanccs and other
fnEncial assets apploximate their carryiog amounts largely due to short tefin maturities of thesE i[struEents.

2) Financial inst uaents with fixed arxd variable interest rates are eva.luated by the CoDpany based on pars.eeters such
as interest rates and individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. Based on this cvaluatiou, allowances are taken
to account fo! expected losses of thes€ receivables. Accordingly, fair v6.lue of such instruments is not tDaterially
difrerent froE thei, carrying amounts.

The CorDpsny uses the fotlowing hierarchy fo! deterEirling arxd disclosing the fair v6lue of fnancial instrumeDts by
va.luation technique:

l€vel l:
Quotcd (unadjusted) prices in active Earkets for idcntical ass€ts or liabilities.

Lcael2l
OtJrer techniques for which Eajor inputs which have a signitrcant effect on the recorded fair value are obs€rvable,
eitier direct.ly or hdtectly.

Izvel3:
Techniques which use inputs that have a significant efrect on the recorded fair value that are uot based on observable
Earkct data funobservabte input data).

' ln Laca
Fla.lclal Alact! &
LLblltlG. .. .t 3l.t U.rch,
2023

IIo!
Culrc!rt Currcnt Total

through
Proltt &

Loss

Frtr Valuc
through

ocI

Cartled at
amortlscd

Co.t
Totd

Atoouat
Fiuaclal Ass€ata
lra!s 180.41 180.4I 180.4 r 180.41
Other Financial Assets 7.78 1.40 9. I8 9. t8 9.18
Trade Receivable 183.20 183.20 r83.20 183.20
Cash & cash Equivalents 106.28 106.28 106.28 to6.2a
Otler Bank Balancees 4.62 4.62 4.62 a.62
Total

Flnaaclal Ll'bllltlet
?,?a 479.92 447.70

Borrowlngs 1.22 3.67 4.49 4.49 4.89
Other Fianacial Liabilities 1.8r I,8I I.8l l.8l
Trade payables 159.57 159.57 159.57
Total 1.22 t66.26 t66.26 t66.26

Fln ncirl Aa8€t &
LLbllltL. r! rt 31!t U.rch,
2022

I{o!
Cuficnt Culretrt

through
Profit &

Losa

F.lr V.luc
through

ocr

Carrl.d .t
rmortlacd

Cort
Totd

AEou.at
Filaclal A!s.st!
Inans 180.41 180.4 t 180.41 180.4 1

Otier Financial Ass€ts 7.59 1.40 8.99 8.99 8.99
Trade Receivable 138.28 138.28 138.28 t3a.24
Cash & cash Equivalents 0.1I 0.11 0.11
Othe! Bank Balancees 8.24 4.24 8.24
Total

Finatrclal Ltabtlitteg
____32E,44_ ____9!9.09_ 335.03 336.03

BorrowinRs 4.49 25.55 30.44 30.44 30.44
Other Fianacial Liabilities 119.65 I19.65 119.65 119.65
Trade payables 12.01 12.01 r2.0I 12.01
Total 4.E9 r57.22 162.t0 162.10 t62.to

The fair values of t}Ie financial assets and liabilitres are included at the amount at which the instnrBent could be exchanged
in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation s€le.

The foUowinq nethods and assumptions were used to estimate the fat values:

dr.

___ i!13e 447.70

l.59.57
165.04

Total

0.11
8.24

7,39

q
,r)?tg
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39 RecoacllLuon of Co8preheaalve locotre

Total CoDprehensive as per audited finacial stateEents
hor Period Expenses

Mat Adjustment
Totd CoEprchcarlvc IDcoeG rctrectcd ln prollt & lo..

40 Recoaclli.tlor of Otler Equtty

Other equity as per audited finacial statements
Prior Period Expenses

Mat Adjustmcnt
Totrl CoEprchc..lv! hcoEc rcllcctcd h Othct Equtty

4l Errnhg! Per Sharc:

Tax Etrect of Non Deductible expenses
Tax Ellect of Deductions under 80[A
D ference in WDV As Per ITR & Deferred Tax Working
Bonus payable considered as allowable expenditure in ITR
Otier adjustEents
Totd hcoEc trr crpcrr3c rccogltrcd h ProIit t Iprr
Tax on normal iocome recognised in profit and loss
Tax on other comprehensive income recognised in profit and loss
Totd trr rccogrlrsd b prollt ald loat

a in Lacs
3l-M'..r-22

48.81

-o.14
44,67

3l-N.at22
211.05

-0.14
210.91

( in Lacs
3l-Mar-23 3l-Mar-22

64.52 48.74
64.52 44.74

15,34,988
15,34,988

15,34,988
15,34,988

4.20
4.20

3.18
3.18

42 A scco.cllLtlo! of thQ hcornc trr Grp.a.a. to tLo .ooutrt corlputcd by rpD\rhg tic strtutorrr lEcoEc t r ratc
to tLc prcnt befosG bcorrc tqct lr auED.rlrcd bclowl

t in Lacs
31-Ua.-23 31-M,ar22

TtI E tlrcp.c:
Profit Before Ter
Other coEprehensive incoEe before tax
Tota.l comprehensivc income before tax
Indian Statutory IncoBe Tax Rate
E rpcctcd IlcoEC Trx E rpcalcs

47.34
0.04

51.75
-0.l1
51.64

26.OOo/o

13.43

0. l2

-0.00

o.09
-12.64

0.33
1.64

22.44 2.85

22.84 2.84

g! Party Balsnces are subject to Confirmation and the balances shown under Ttade Receivable, Trade payable, t ans &
Advances have approximately the same realisable value as shown in the firancials.

!!! Company is not required to spent on CSR Expenditure as the compaay is not qualilicd for any ofthe following criteria
stipulated per provision of scction 135 of the CoEpanies Act.
a. net worth ofor morc tharr five hundred crores rupees or
b. tumover ofone thoussnd crores rupees or more
c. net prolit of rupees live crore or Dtore during any preceding three financia_l year

4E Previous year's ligures have been regrouped/recasted, wherever necessa4..

nOR V. IL AITRAIIA & CO For and on behirlf of the Board of Diectors of
Chartered Accountants BUTIBORI CETP PRI\IATE LIUITED
Firm Rcgistration No. :110634W CUt: IrZ4999UE2OOSPT,Cf54244

22.A3
0.01

2.47
-0.03

RANJIT AGAR
Partner

(MeEbership No. 168192)

Naspur, dated t glOgf roZ:
uDrN : ggt 6 Btgcg&XJUg Seor

Director
(DIN:07031610)

I{ARHARI UENDHEXAR
Director

(DtNtO9770724)

BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIUITED
Notes to llrrrltcl.l .trteErclta

Net Prolit available for Equity Shareholders as per statement of profit ard
loss before other comprehensive income
I(Gt proit for cdcELtlo! of b$lc rld dllntcd EPs

Weighted averagc nuBber of equity shares in calculating basic EpS
Weighted average nuBber of equity shares ir calculating diluted EpS

Errahtr pcr cqulty ltarc:
Basic
Diluted

Trx Efi.ct of adjustaettts to rccorcllc crpected I[coEG Tri Expcarca

87.38
26.OO/"

22.72

\


